© The Forge Entertainment 2024. All rights reserved
JUST ACT NORMAL
BY JANICE OKOH
EPISODE SIX
GREEN SCRIPT
(7th June 2024)
The Forge
The Zeppelin Building

MS JENKINS
So what does that mean? You think
they’ll believe that I didn’t
know her mother’s dead?
TOM is surprised she’s still thinking about the
repercussions on herself.
TOM
What that means, Elodie, is
upstairs sleeping there’s a
little black girl who thinks
you’re going to be her mother and
you have to tell her she’s got it
all wrong.
INT. MS JENKINS’S HOUSE, HALLWAY - DAY 612 12
A tearful TANIKA carefully lets herself out.
OMITTED13 13
EXT. THE ESTATE, STREET - DAY 614 14
DR FEELGOOD and PAUL climb into PAUL’S van.
PAUL
When did you last see her? Did

Everywhere.
TIANA
Where did she stay last night?
DR FEELGOOD
This ain’t my fault.
WE GO AGAIN (W/T)   EPISODE SIX.     GREEN SCRIPT.    07.06.24    8.
WE GO AGAIN (W/T)   EPISODE SIX.     GREEN SCRIPT.    07.06.24    9.
TIANA
Why didn’t you look out for her?
DR FEELGOOD
Why didn’t you?
On TIANA’S guilt. She knows this is her fault. TIANA dials
a number in her phone.
TIANA
Where the fuck is she?
OMITTED17 17
WE GO AGAIN (W/T)   EPISODE SIX.     GREEN SCRIPT.    07.06.24    9.
WE GO AGAIN (W/T)   EPISODE SIX.     GREEN SCRIPT.    07.06.24    10.
INT. PRIMARY SCHOOL, RECEPTION - DAY 618 18
MS JENKINS and MRS LLOYD-JONES are talking in hushed tones.

Maybe not you but your sister,
Tanika seemed quite concerned about
him at the hospital. That’s the
thing about groomers, they get
right under their victim’s skin.
(slipping into patois)
But, chile, don’t stress yourself.
(normal, re: Rome’s tape)
I’ll keep my eye on him. I got your
back. You got mine, right?
TIONNE doesn’t know what to say as WPC LOUISE RUTHERFORD
walks off.
TIONNE squeezes past her.
WE GO AGAIN (W/T)   EPISODE SIX.     GREEN SCRIPT.    07.06.24    28.
WE GO AGAIN (W/T)   EPISODE SIX.     GREEN SCRIPT.    07.06.24    29.
OMITTED32 32
INT. JACKIE’S FLAT, CORRIDOR/JACKIE’S BEDROOM - DAY 633 33
We follow TANIKA who passes JACKIE’S bedroom. TIONNE is
inside, sitting on JACKIE’S bed.
TANIKA enters, puts a hand around his shoulders.

TIONNE goes to text ROME.
TIONNE (TEXT) (CONT’D)
What the fuck have you done?
He waits for ROME to respond. And gets a voice note.
ROME (VOICE NOTE)
(excited)
It’s my way of saying sorry, bae.
You loved that Chicken. And that
cop can’t get away with this. We
got to keep growing bae. It’s all
about image. And our image is
rocketing.
Out on TIONNE’S concern.
WE GO AGAIN (W/T)   EPISODE SIX.     GREEN SCRIPT.    07.06.24    32A.
WE GO AGAIN (W/T)   EPISODE SIX.     GREEN SCRIPT.    07.06.24    33.
OMITTED37 37
WE GO AGAIN (W/T)   EPISODE SIX.     GREEN SCRIPT.    07.06.24    33.
WE GO AGAIN (W/T)   EPISODE SIX.     GREEN SCRIPT.    07.06.24    34.
EXT. JAMIE’S PAD - DAY 638 38
TIANA approaches JAMIE who is sat on his outside stairs

Okay.
TIANA
So?
He’s still a bit reticent.
WE GO AGAIN (W/T)   EPISODE SIX.     GREEN SCRIPT.    07.06.24    34.
WE GO AGAIN (W/T)   EPISODE SIX.     GREEN SCRIPT.    07.06.24    35.
TIANA (CONT’D)
Don’t leave a girl hanging...
JAMIE
Okay.
TIANA
That sounds like you think I won’t
take you out but I will. Just watch
this space.
They’re smiling.
OMITTED39 39
INT. JACKIE’S FLAT, LIVING ROOM - DAY 640 40
On DR FEELGOOD’S phone showing his closed Cryptocurrency
account. We pan down to see a pile of coke that DR FEELGOOD
is cutting and putting into wraps.

TIANA
Okay.
LEO
(too enthusiastic)
Great. Cool. Great. This is going
to be good you kids staying here.
Fun.
A beat. LEO then awkwardly opens up his arm to TIANA for a
hug. TIANA looks at LEO, clearly not ready for that.
TIANA
We ain’t there yet.
LEO backs off, respecting her boundaries. TIANA wearily walks
past him and heads inside.
WE GO AGAIN (W/T)   EPISODE SIX.     GREEN SCRIPT.    07.06.24    36A.
WE GO AGAIN (W/T)   EPISODE SIX.     GREEN SCRIPT.    07.06.24    37.
OMITTED43 43
INT. LEO’S HOUSE, SPARE BEDROOM - DAY 6 (EVENING)44 44
TIANA enters and jumps on the bed, which is a mattress on the
floor. TIANA, TIONNE and TANIKA huddle together. LEO watches
them from the doorway.